

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13013

---

**ORACLE USA, INC., ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,  
and MICROSOFT LICENSING GP,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

On Sua Sponte Transfer from the Appeals Court for Review of a Decision  
of the Appellate Tax Board

---

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND FOR  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE APPELLATE TAX BOARD'S DECISION**

---

Karl A. Frieden  
BBO #552171  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
122 C Street, NW  
Washington DC 20001  
(202) 484-5215  
kfrieden@cost.org

Michael E. Porter  
BBO #403660  
HEMENWAY & BARNES LLP  
75 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 557-9714  
mporter@hembar.com

January 11, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	7
I. Council On State Taxation.....	7
II. Equitable Apportionment is Important to COST.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The Rise of the Digital Economy Resulted in New State Tax Rules to Address the Complexities of Taxing Electronically-Delivered Software .....	9
A. Sourcing Sales of Business-to-Business Electronically-Delivered Software Creates Complex Tax Issues.....	10
B. The Novelty and Lack of Uniformity of Sales Tax Rules for Sourcing Sales of Business-to-Business Electronically-Delivered Software Adds to the Complexity.....	13
C. Novel and Complex Sales Tax Apportionment Rules Require Adequate Time for a Seller and Purchaser to Determine the Appropriate Method for Sourcing Sales of Software Used Simultaneously in Multiple States.....	16
II. The Appellate Tax Board’s Decision Is Consistent with the Purposes of Massachusetts’ Rule for Apportioning Electronically-Delivered Software .....	18
A. The Commissioner’s Prohibition of the Taxpayer’s Utilization of the Abatement Process Goes Beyond His Statutory Authority .....	19
B. The Appellate Tax Board’s Decision Applied an Even-Handed Approach to Abatement and Assessment.....	22

III. The Appellate Tax Board’s Decision Promotes Massachusetts’ Leadership as a High-Technology State.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AA Transportation Co., Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 454 Mass. 114 (2009) .....	20
<i>Capital One Bank v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 453 Mass. 1 (2009) .....	8
<i>New England Legal Found. v. City of Boston</i> , 423 Mass. 602 (1996) .....	23
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 455 Mass. 334 (2009) .....	8
<i>Town Fair Tire Centers, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 454 Mass. 601 (2009) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
4 U.S.C. § 124(8)(A) .....	10
G.L. c. 62C, § 26 .....	22
G.L. c. 62C, § 37 .....	passim
G.L. c. 64H, § 6(aa) .....	20
St. 2005, c. 163, § 34 .....	13, 14
St. 2005, c. 163, § 61 .....	14
<b>Regulations</b>	
830 C.M.R. § 64H.1.3(15)(a) .....	14
830 C.M.R. § 64H.1.3(15)(a)(1) .....	19
830 C.M.R. § 64H.1.3(15)(b) .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>COST Comments And Testimony</i> , COST, <a href="https://www.cost.org/state-tax-resources/cost-comments-and-testimony/">https://www.cost.org/state-tax-resources/cost-comments-and-testimony/</a> (last visited Jan. 8, 2021) .....	7

Duncan, Harley, Brad Ashby & Angie Snaza, <i>Navigating Multiple Points of Use-A Practical Guide for Software Purchases</i> , 26 J. OF MULTISTATE TAX'N INCENTIVES, No. 10, Feb. 2017 .....	16
<i>Fair, Efficient, and Customer-Focused Tax Administration</i> , COST, <a href="https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-policy-positions/fair-efficient-and-customer-focused-tax-administration.pdf">https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-policy-positions/fair-efficient-and-customer-focused-tax-administration.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 8, 2021) .....	23
Klowden, Kevin et al., <i>State Technology and Science Index</i> , MILKEN INST. (2020), <a href="http://statetechandscience.org/State-Technology-and-Science-Index-2020.pdf">http://statetechandscience.org/State-Technology-and-Science-Index-2020.pdf</a> .....	24
Lindholm, Douglas L. & Fredrick J. Nicely, <i>The Best and Worst of State Tax Administration</i> , COST (Dec. 2019), <a href="https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/admin-scorecard-final-may-2020.pdf">https://www.cost.org/globalassets/cost/state-tax-resources-pdf-pages/cost-studies-articles-reports/admin-scorecard-final-may-2020.pdf</a> .....	22
Massachusetts Letter Ruling 00-14 (Sept. 21, 2000) .....	14
Massachusetts Letter Ruling 83-13 (Mar. 9, 1983) .....	14
Massachusetts Letter Ruling 84-12 (Mar. 5, 1984) .....	14
Roberts, Carley A., Robert P. Merten III, & Malcolm A. Brudigam, <i>How to Be Reasonable When Reasonably Approximating the Market: Part I</i> , 99 TAX NOTES ST. 7 (2021) .....	17
